Our Ref:

TLW/FOIA4/0042/Vahi

Your Ref:

20 April 2012

BY EMAIL

Mr G Vahi

request-111366-cfd725ac@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Mr Vahi

## **RE: Freedom of Information Request**

I write further to your request for information relating to Confirmation of Attendance for studies at Tier 4 dated 27 March 2012. I can confirm that the information exists, and respond as follows:

1. How many CAS's were assigned (Under the Tier 4 General Visa Category) between 5th July 2011 and 30th September 2011?

63

2. Of the CAS's assigned (Under the Tier 4 General Visa Category) to students between 5th July 2011 and 30th September 2011, how many were USED?

63

3. Of the CAS's assigned (Under the Tier 4 General Visa Category) to students between 5th July 2011 and 30th September 2011, whose CAS status is USED, how many students failed to Enrol at the University with their stipulated enrolment period?

2

4. Of the CAS's assigned (Under the Tier 4 General Visa Category) to students between 5th July 2011 and 30th September 2011, whose CAS status is USED but failed to Enroll at the University within their stipulated enrolment period, how many were Reported to the UKBA?

2

5. Of the total number of students as requested in (Question 4), how many failed to enrol because they were refused?

1

Cont/...1



6. How many CAS's were assigned (Under the Tier 4 General Visa Category) between 1st Oct 2011 and 31st January 2012?

13

7. Of the CAS's assigned (Under the Tier 4 General Visa Category) to students between 1st Oct 2011 and 31st January 2012, how many were USED?

7

8. Of the CAS's assigned (Under the Tier 4 General Visa Category) to students between 1st Oct 2011 and 31st January 2012, whose CAS status is USED, how many students failed to Enrol at the University with their stipulated enrolment period?

2

9. Of the CAS's assigned (Under the Tier 4 General Visa Category) to students between 1st Oct 2011 and 31st January 2012, whose CAS status is USED but failed to Enrol at the University within their stipulated enrolment period, how many were Reported to the UKBA?

2

10. Of the total number of students as requested in (Question 9), how many failed to enrol because they were refused?

0

I can confirm that no information has been withheld as a result of any exemption or public interest test.

I very much hope that this helps you with your enquiry about the College. If you are dissatisfied with our response you are able to take the matter to our Complaints Officer, who will review the matter on your behalf. Please see attached leaflet. For further information and guidance, or to make an appeals concerning the College's actions in relation to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 you may contact the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner at Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF, Telephone: 01625 545 745 Email: <a href="mail@ico.gsi.gov.uk">mail@ico.gsi.gov.uk</a>, <a href="mail@www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk">www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk</a>

## Cont/...2

Yours sincerely

TRACEY WATKINSON
LEGAL & RISK OFFICER
CITY COLLEGE PLYMOUTH

Direct Dial: 01752 305735

Email: <u>tlwatkinson@cityplym.ac.uk</u>

Enc